

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette No. A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019

Published by ASIC

# ASIC Gazette

# Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

19-0722	19-0779	19-0780	19-0781	19-0782	19-0783
19-0787	19-0836				

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

# **RIGHTS OF REVIEW**

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the Corporations Act 2001 and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 Notification of rights of review (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version) ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version) Available from <u>www.asic.gov.au</u> Email <u>gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au</u>

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2019

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

Page 1 of 27

# 19-0722

# Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 340(1) – Order

# Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsection 340(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

# Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 19-0722.

# Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

# Orders

- Milltech Pty Limited ACN 002 299 158 (*Company*) does not have to comply with any of the following in relation to the Company's financial report for the financial year ending 30 June 2020 and for financial years ending after 30 June 2020 (each, a *Relevant Financial Year*):
  - (a) subsection 301(1) of the Act;
  - (b) subparagraph 314(1)(a)(iii) of the Act;
  - (c) paragraph 314(1)(b) of the Act to the extent that a concise report required to be given under that paragraph must include:
    - a statement by an auditor referred to in paragraph 314(2)(c) of the Act;
    - (ii) a statement that the auditor's report will be sent to a member free of charge if the member asks for it; and
  - (d) subsection 316(2) of the Act to the extent that it requires the Company to send a member an auditor's report in relation to the Company's financial report.
- The auditor (if any) of the Company does not have to comply with subsection 314(3) of the Act in relation to the Company's financial report for a Relevant Financial Year.

Page 2 of 27

# 19-0722

# Where this instrument applies

6. This instrument applies where the Company would be able to rely on the relief in ASIC Corporations (Audit Relief) Instrument 2016/784 (*Instrument 2016/784*) for the Relevant Financial Year, except for the fact that the Company is unable to satisfy the requirement in paragraph 6(d) of Instrument 2016/784.

# Conditions

7. The Company and the auditor of the Company (if any) can only rely on the relief in paragraphs 4 and 5 if, for the Relevant Financial Year, the Company satisfies all the requirements in section 6 of Instrument 2016/784 (other than the requirement in paragraph 6(d)) and complies with all conditions in section 7 of Instrument 2016/784.

Dated this 14th day of August 2019

Signed by Remziye Hussein as a delegate for the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 3 of 27

19-0779



# Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019

# Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission grant this Licence under subsection 795B(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act) and impose conditions on this Licence under subsection 796A(1) of the Act.

7/8/2019 ..... Dated .....

Signed .....

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

Page 4 of 27

2

19-0779

# 1. Name

This is the Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019.

Note: This instrument should be read in conjunction with the Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019.

# 2. Commencement

This Licence commences when it is granted.

### 3. Definitions

In this Licence unless the contrary intention appears, terms defined in the Act have the same meaning in this Licence and:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

### bond means:

- (a) a debenture within the meaning of the Act; and
- (b) a chose in action that includes an undertaking by a Government, a Government agency or a semi-Government agency to pay as a debt money deposited with or lent to the Government agency.

Licensee means ICAP Brokers Pty Limited ACN 002 103 068.

Market means the financial market the Licensee is authorised to operate under this Licence.

*reporting period* means each period of 3 months, or part thereof, during which the Market is operated in Australia, ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September, or 31 December.

# 4. Grant of Licence

- (1) The Licensee is granted a licence to operate a financial market through which participants may make or accept offers to acquire or dispose of any of the following financial products:
  - (a) bonds;
  - (b) derivatives that are credit derivatives;
  - (c) derivatives that are foreign exchange derivatives; and
  - (d) derivatives that are interest rate derivatives.

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

3

19-0779

# 5. Participants

- It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must ensure that each participant:
  - (a) is a professional investor; and
  - (b) only deals on the Market on their own behalf or on behalf of a professional investor.

### 6. Information about the operation of the Market

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must at all times make available to participants information, including updated information, about the operation of the Market.

# 7. Clearing and settlement arrangements

- (1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must:
  - (a) clearly inform participants of the Market of their respective responsibilities in relation to the clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market; and
  - (b) have in place adequate arrangements to facilitate the efficient clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market, which must be arrangements of one or more of the following types:
    - arrangements for the clearing and settlement of the trades with a clearing and settlement facility; or
    - (ii) arrangements to:
      - (A) notify each party to a trade entered into on the Market of the identity of the other party to the trade; or
      - (B) otherwise be satisfied that each party to a trade entered into on the Market knows the identity of the other party to the trade,

so that the parties to the trade can settle the trade in accordance with arrangements agreed between them.

# 8. Operating rules

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must notify ASIC of the details of any proposed changes to its operating rules, within a reasonable period before implementing any such changes.

# 9. Quarterly notifications

(1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must notify ASIC of the details of the following matters, within 30 days after the end of each reporting period: A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 6 of 27

19-0779

- details of any kind of disciplinary action taken by the Licensee against a participant including the participant's name and the reason for and nature of the action taken;
- (b) if the Licensee became aware of:

4

- a matter that the Licensee considers has adversely affected, is adversely affecting, or may adversely affect the ability of a participant, who is a financial services licensee, to meet the participant's obligations as a financial services licensee; or
- a matter, concerning a participant who is a financial services licensee, that is of a kind prescribed under Regulation 7.2.01 of the Corporations Regulations 2001;
- (c) if the Licensee became aware that a person had come to have, or had ceased to have, more than 15% of the voting power in or in a holding company of the Licensee.
- (d) if a person became or ceased to be a director, secretary or senior manager of the Licensee or of a holding company of the Licensee (including when a person changes from one of those positions to another).

### 10. Periodic trade reporting

(1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must give to ASIC, in a machine-readable format, at least the following information within 30 days after the end of each reporting period, for each product specified in the following table:

Category	Products
Credit derivatives	Index derivatives, Index Tranche derivatives, Single Name derivatives, Swaptions, Total Return Swap, Total Return Swap Index, Exotic derivatives
Foreign Exchange financial products	Spot, Forward, Vanilla Option, NDF, NDO, Continuous FX, Simple Exotic, Exotic, Complex Exotic
Interest Rate and Inflation derivatives	FRA, Interest Rate Swap, Cross Currency, Inflation Swap, Forward Debt, CapFloor, Swaption, Debt Option, Inflation CapFloor, Exotic
Interest Rate financial products other than Interest Rate derivatives	Australian Commonwealth Government debt instruments, Australian State or Local Government debt instruments, Supranational and Foreign Government debt instruments, Corporate debt instruments

 (a) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by all participants; and

Page 7 of 27

19-0779

(b) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by each participant, identifying each participant by their registered name and, if applicable, their branch name and, if available, their Legal Entity Identifier.

# 11. Annual report

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must include in its annual report to ASIC under section 792F of the Act, details of any new class of financial services provided by the Licensee that is incidental to the operation of the Market.

5

# 12. Record keeping

- It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must have adequate arrangements in place for the recording of order information and trades entered into through the Market.
- (2) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must keep for a period of at least 7 years the records of order information and trades entered into through the Market.

### 13. Market ceases to operate

- It is a condition of this Licence that, where the Licensee intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, the Licensee must:
  - (a) establish, document and implement adequate arrangements for ensuring, as applicable, the orderly cessation of the Market;
  - (b) notify ASIC:
    - that the Licensee intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, as soon as reasonably practicable;
    - (ii) of the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a), at least 4 weeks before ceasing to operate the Market in this jurisdiction; and
    - (iii) of any changes to the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a) following the notification in subparagraph (ii), as soon as reasonably practicable after making those changes.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 8 of 27

19-0780



# **Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019**

# Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission make this notice under subsection 791C(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act).

7/8/2019 Dated .....

Signed .....

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

Page 9 of 27

19-0780

### 1. Name

This is the Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019.

Note: This instrument should be read in conjunction with the Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019.

# 2. Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 791C(1) of the Act.

2

### 3. Commencement

- (1) This instrument commences on the later of:
  - (a) the time that is immediately after the commencement of the Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019; and
  - (b) the date of execution.

### 4. Definitions

In this instrument unless the contrary intention appears, terms defined in the Act have the same meaning in this instrument and:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Corporations Regulations means the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Licensee means ICAP Brokers Pty Limited ACN 002 103 068.

Market means the financial market operated by the Licensee under the Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019.

Page 10 of 27

19-0780

# 5. Exemption - Notifications to ASIC

(1) The Licensee does not have to comply with any of the following provisions of the Act in relation to the Market:

3

- paragraph 792B(2)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a new class of financial service incidental to the operation of the Market;
- (b) paragraph 792B(2)(b) relating to notifying ASIC of disciplinary action taken against a participant;
- (c) paragraph 792B(3)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a matter that has (or may) adversely affect the ability of a participant, who is a financial services licensee, to meet the participant's obligations as a financial services licensee;
- (d) paragraph 792B(3)(b) relating to notifying ASIC of a matter concerning a participant who is a financial services licensee, of a kind prescribed by the regulations made for the purposes of paragraph 792B(3)((b);

Note: See Corporations Regulation 7.2.01 for the matters prescribed for the purposes of paragraph 792B(3)(b)

- (e) paragraph 792B(5)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a person becoming or ceasing to be a director, secretary or senior manager of the Licensee or of a holding company of the Licensee; and
- (f) paragraph 792B(5)(b) relating to notifying of voting power of more than 15% in the Licensee or in a holding company of the Licensee.

# 6. Exemption - Changing the operating rules

The Licensee does not have to comply with section 793D of the Act in relation to changes to the operating rules of the Market.

# 7. Exemption - Content of operating rules

- The Licensee does not have to comply with any of the following in relation to the Market:
  - Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(ii) relating to operating rules for the the monitoring of participants' compliance with the operating rules;
  - (b) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(v) relating to operating rules for the expulsion or suspension of a participant for breaches of Chapter 7 of the Act or regulations made under that Chapter;
  - (c) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(vii) relating to operating rules for the expulsion or suspension of, or enforcement action against, a participant for failing to meet obligatons under commitments entered into on the market;
  - (d) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(f) relating to operating rules dealing with the the terms of the contract formed between participants;

Page 11 of 27

19-0780

(c) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(h) – relating to operating rules to deal with mechanisms for settling market-related disuptes between participants; and

4

- (f) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(i) relating to operating rules to deal with assessment and investigation of market-related disputes between participants.
- (2) The Licensee is exempt from the requirement to have market operating rules that comply with paragraph 798DA(2) of the Act.

# 8. Exemption - Content of written procedures

The Licensee does not have to comply with Corporations Regulation 7.2.08 relating to written procedures for the Market for the matters specified under the regulation.

Page 12 of 27

19-0781



# Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Revocation Notice 2019

# Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission, make this notice under subsection 791C(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act).

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

# 1. Name

Signed .....

This is the Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Revocation Notice 2019.

# 2. Commencement

This instrument commences on the later of:

- (a) the time that is immediately after the commencement of the Australian Market Licence (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) 2019; and
- (b) the date of execution.

# 3. Revocation of exemption

The Corporations (ICAP Brokers Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2010 is revoked.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 13 of 27

19-0782



Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019

# Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission grant this Licence under subsection 795B(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act) and impose conditions on this Licence under subsection 796A(1) of the Act.

Dated 7/8/2019

Signed .....

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

2

19-0782

# 1. Name

This is the Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019.

Note: This instrument should be read in conjunction with the Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019.

# 2. Commencement

This Licence commences on the day when it is granted.

### 3. Definitions

In this Licence unless the contrary intention appears, terms defined in the Act have the same meaning in this Licence and:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

### bond means:

(a) a debenture within the meaning of the Act; and

(b) a chose in action that includes an undertaking by a Government, a Government agency or a semi-Government agency to pay as a debt money deposited with or lent to the Government agency.

Licensee means Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited ACN 077 757 549.

Market means the financial market the Licensee is authorised to operate under this Licence.

*reporting period* means each period of 3 months, or part thereof, during which the Market is operated in Australia, ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September, or 31 December.

# 4. Grant of Licence

- (1) The Licensee is granted a licence to operate a financial market through which participants may make or accept offers to acquire or dispose of any of the following financial products:
  - (a) bonds;
  - (b) derivatives that are credit derivatives;
  - (c) derivatives that are foreign exchange derivatives; and
  - (d) derivatives that are interest rate derivatives.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 15 of 27

3

19-0782

### 5. Participants

- It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must ensure that each participant:
  - (a) is a professional investor; and
  - (b) only deals on the Market on their own behalf or on behalf of a professional investor.

# 6. Information about the operation of the Market

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must at all times make available to participants information, including updated information, about the operation of the Market.

# 7. Clearing and settlement arrangements

- (1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must:
  - (a) clearly inform participants of the Market of their respective responsibilities in relation to the clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market; and
  - (b) have in place adequate arrangements to facilitate the efficient clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market, which must be arrangements of one or more of the following types:
    - arrangements for the clearing and settlement of the trades with a clearing and settlement facility; or
    - (ii) arrangements to:
      - (A) notify each party to a trade entered into on the Market of the identity of the other party to the trade; or
      - (B) otherwise be satisfied that each party to a trade entered into on the Market knows the identity of the other party to the trade,

so that the parties to the trade can settle the trade in accordance with arrangements agreed between them.

### 8. Operating rules

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must notify ASIC of the details of any proposed changes to its operating rules, within a reasonable period before implementing any such changes.

# 9. Quarterly notifications

 It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must notify ASIC of the details of the following matters, within 30 days after the end of each reporting period:

19-0782

Page 16 of 27

4

- details of any kind of disciplinary action taken by the Licensee against a participant including the participant's name and the reason for and nature of the action taken;
- (b) if the Licensee became aware of:
  - a matter that the Licensee considers has adversely affected, is adversely affecting, or may adversely affect the ability of a participant, who is a financial services licensee, to meet the participant's obligations as a financial services licensee; or
  - a matter, concerning a participant who is a financial services licensee, that is of a kind prescribed under Regulation 7.2.01 of the Corporations Regulations 2001;
- (c) if the Licensee became aware that a person had come to have, or had ceased to have, more than 15% of the voting power in or in a holding company of the Licensee.
- (d) if a person became or ceased to be a director, secretary or senior manager of the Licensee or of a holding company of the Licensee (including when a person changes from one of those positions to another).

# 10. Periodic trade reporting

 It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must give to ASIC, in a machine-readable format, at least the following information within 30 days after the end of each reporting period, for each product specified in the following table:

Category	Products
Credit derivatives	Index derivatives, Index Tranche derivatives, Single Name derivatives, Swaptions, Total Return Swap, Total Return Swap Index, Exotic derivatives
Foreign Exchange financial products	Spot, Forward, Vanilla Option, NDF, NDO, Continuous FX, Simple Exotic, Exotic, Complex Exotic
Interest Rate and Inflation derivatives	FRA, Interest Rate Swap, Cross Currency, Inflation Swap, Forward Debt, CapFloor, Swaption, Debt Option, Inflation CapFloor, Exotic
Interest Rate financial products other than Interest Rate derivatives	Australian Commonwealth Government debt instruments, Australian State or Local Government debt instruments, Supranational and Foreign Government debt instruments, Corporate debt instruments

 <sup>(</sup>a) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by all participants; and

Page 17 of 27

19-0782

5

(b) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by each participant, identifying each participant by their registered name and, if applicable, their branch name and, if available, their Legal Entity Identifier.

### 11. Annual report

It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must include in its annual report to ASIC under section 792F of the Act, details of any new class of financial services provided by the Licensee that is incidental to the operation of the Market.

# 12. Record keeping

- It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must have adequate arrangements in place for the recording of order information and trades entered into through the Market.
- (2) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must keep for a period of at least 7 years the records of order information and trades entered into through the Market.

# 13. Market ceases to operate

- It is a condition of this Licence that, where the Licensee intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, the Licensee must:
  - (a) establish, document and implement adequate arrangements for ensuring, as applicable, the orderly cessation of the Market;
  - (b) notify ASIC:
    - that the Licensec intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, as soon as reasonably practicable;
    - (ii) of the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a), at least 4 weeks before ceasing to operate the Market in this jurisdiction; and
    - (iii) of any changes to the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a) following the notification in subparagraph (ii), as soon as reasonably practicable after making those changes.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

Page 18 of 27

19-0783



# Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019

Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission make this notice under subsection 791C(1) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act).

8/2019 7 Dated .....

Signed .....

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

Page 19 of 27

2

19-0783

### 1. Name

This is the Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) Exemption Notice 2019.

Note: This instrument should be read in conjunction with the Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019.

# 2. Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 791C(1) of the Act.

### 3. Commencement

(1) This instrument commences on the later of:

- (a) the time that is immediately after the commencement of the Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019; and
- (b) the date of execution.

# 4. Definitions

In this instrument unless the contrary intention appears, terms defined in the Act have the same meaning in this instrument and:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Corporations Regulations means the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Licensee means Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited ACN 077 757 549.

Market means the financial market operated by the Licensee under the Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019.

Page 20 of 27

19-0783

### 5. Exemption - Notifications to ASIC

(1) The Licensee does not have to comply with any of the following provisions of the Act in relation to the Market:

3

- (a) paragraph 792B(2)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a new class of financial service incidental to the operation of the Market;
- (b) paragraph 792B(2)(b) relating to notifying ASIC of disciplinary action taken against a participant;
- (c) paragraph 792B(3)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a matter that has (or may) adversely affect the ability of a participant, who is a financial services licensee, to meet the participant's obligations as a financial services licensee;
- (d) paragraph 792B(3)(b) relating to notifying ASIC of a matter concerning a participant who is a financial services licensee, of a kind prescribed by the regulations made for the purposes of paragraph 792B(3)((b);

Note: See Corporations Regulation 7.2.01 for the matters prescribed for the purposes of paragraph 792B(3)(b)

- (c) paragraph 792B(5)(a) relating to notifying ASIC of a person becoming or ceasing to be a director, secretary or senior manager of the Licensee or of a holding company of the Licensee; and
- (f) paragraph 792B(5)(b) relating to notifying of voting power of more than 15% in the Licensee or in a holding company of the Licensee.

# 6. Exemption - Changing the operating rules

The Licensee does not have to comply with section 793D of the Act in relation to changes to the operating rules of the Market.

# 7. Exemption - Content of operating rules

- (1) The Licensee does not have to comply with any of the following in relation to the Market:
  - (a) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(ii) relating to operating rules for the the monitoring of participants' compliance with the operating rules;
  - (b) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(v) relating to operating rules for the expulsion or suspension of a participant for breaches of Chapter 7 of the Act or regulations made under that Chapter;
  - (c) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(b)(vii) relating to operating rules for the expulsion or suspension of, or enforcement action against, a participant for failing to meet obligatons under commitments entered into on the market;
  - (d) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(f) relating to operating rules dealing with the the terms of the contract formed between participants;

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 21 of 27

19-0783

(e) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(h) – relating to operating rules to deal with mechanisms for settling market-related disputes between participants; and

4

- (f) Corporations Regulation 7.2.07(i) relating to operating rules to deal with assessment and investigation of market-related disputes between participants.
- (2) The Licensee is exempt from the requirement to have market operating rules that comply with paragraph 798DA(2) of the Act.

# 8. Exemption - Content of written procedures

The Licensee does not have to comply with Corporations Regulation 7.2.08 relating to written procedures for the Market for the matters specified under the regulation.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Notices under Corporations Act 2001

Page 22 of 27

19-0787



# Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Ltd) Exemption Revocation Notice 2019

# Corporations Act 2001

I, Nathan Bourne, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission, make this notice under subsection 791C(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act).

Signed .....

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

### 1. Name

This is the Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Ltd) Exemption Revocation Notice 2019.

# 2. Commencement

This instrument commences on the later of:

- (a) the time that is immediately after the commencement of the Australian Market Licence (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Limited) 2019; and
- (b) the date of execution.

# 3. Revocation of exemption

The Corporations (Tullett Prebon (Australia) Pty Ltd) Exemption Notice 2010 is revoked.

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

**Commonwealth of Australia Gazette** 

Page 23 of 27

# 19-0836

### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out below, effective as of 8th August 2019.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

In the matter of Tarandeep Singh Aujla

Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001

To: Tarandeep Singh Aujla

**Take notice** that under sections 920A(1) and 920B(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Tarandeep Singh Aujla from providing any financial services for a period of three (3) years.

Dated this 31st day of July 2019.

Mi-lin Lah

Mei-lin Loh Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to subsection 920C(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of subsection 920C(2) is an offence.

Signed:

ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Company/Scheme deregistrations

Page 24 of 27

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PA(3)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment scheme(s) listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this sixteenth day of August 2019

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Scheme	ARSN
ELLERSTON GLOBAL MACRO FUND (V2)	623 818 146
EVANS & PARTNERS GLOBAL HEALTHCARE FUND	626 003 512

ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Company/Scheme deregistrations

Page 25 of 27

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this sixteenth day of August 2019

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company	ARBN
ADI SYSTEMS ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED	161 430 619
DOLPHIN DYNAMICS AUSTRALIA LIMITED	165 243 041
STARBURST ENTERPRISES LIMITED	161 404 306

Page 26 of 27

A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Company/Scheme deregistrations

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this sixteenth day of August 2019

Rosanne Bell DELEGATE OF THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company	ARBN
GET SOLUTIONS AUSTRALIA LTD	611 937 841
GLASGOW GLOBAL GROUP INC.	610 058 903
GLOBAL MARKETING SERVICES, AUSTRALIA, INC.	131 635 231
GOLDEN LION INVESTMENTS (AUS) LIMITED	608 897 749
GRESMOLIA COMMERCIAL LTD	609 636 526
HEXPRESS GLOBAL LTD	622 771 966
IDBS ASIA-PACIFIC LIMTED	140 292 637
INFOED INTERNATIONAL, INC	612 131 629
INFORMATION SERVICES EXTENDED, UK LTD	097 651 333
INNOVAPEAK LIMITED	607 930 549
INSPECTAHIRE INSTRUMENT CO. LIMITED	610 395 545
INSTITUTE FOR APPLIED BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS	606 807 005
INTERGRAPH ASIA-PACIFIC, INC.	077 910 368
J.M. CRAIG SPIRITS COMPANY	608 074 380
K. HART ENTERPRISES, INC.	610 434 092
SCIGEN LTD	101 318 852

# ASIC GAZETTE A35/19, Tuesday 20 August 2019 Change of company type

Corporations Act 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

**AVANCO RESOURCES LIMITED** ACN 126 379 646 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be AVANCO RESOURCES PTY LTD ACN 126 379 646.

HYDROX HOLDINGS PTY LTD ACN 138 990 593 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be HOME CONSORTIUM LIMITED ACN 138 990 593.

**ROC OIL COMPANY LIMITED** ACN 075 965 856 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be ROC OIL COMPANY PTY LIMITED ACN 075 965 856. **BESTCARE FOODS LIMITED** ACN 096 099 884 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be BESTCARE FOODS PTY LTD ACN 096 099 884.

**POSEIDON NICKEL OLYMPIA OPERATIONS PTY LTD** ACN 134 459 493 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be WESTERN NICKEL LIMITED ACN 134 459 493.

Page 27 of 27